

No. 17-712

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN BROTT, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, REASON FOUNDATION, AND
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES S. BURLING*

**Counsel of Record*

ETHAN W. BLEVINS

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

E-mail: jsb@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, Reason
Foundation, and American Civil Rights Union*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. The issues at stake in this litigation affect the procedural rights and the property rights of thousands of property owners across the country	4
II. This Court has yet to Grapple Directly with the Vital and Unresolved Question of Whether “Suits at Common Law” Extends to Inverse Condemnation Claims Against the Federal Government.....	7
III. This Court Should Determine Whether the Widespread Practice of Resolving Federal Takings Claims Outside the Presence of a Jury Comports with the Right to a Jury “Preserved” by the Seventh Amendment	11
A. The American Colonies Prior to Independence Consistently Relied on Juries in Condemnation Proceedings	12
B. English Practice Confirms a Robust Jury Right in Condemnation Proceedings	13
C. Actions for Unlawful Takings Also Qualified for Juries in English Practice	16

D.	This Court Has Never Fully Addressed How the Historical Right to a Jury in Takings Cases Bears on the Modern Practice of Adjudicating Takings Claims Without a Jury	17
CONCLUSION.....		19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	10, 14, 17
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	19
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....	1
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017)	6, 8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> . 526 U.S. 687 (1999).	7, 8, 11
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	16
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	1
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	10
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	10
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	8
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	10
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974)	10
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5
<i>United States v. 811.92 Acres of Land</i> , 404 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1968)	18
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> . 397 U.S. 14 (1970)	18, 19

<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	11
Federal Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1241-51.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	5
Judiciary Act of 1789, Ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73.....	11
Rules	
Fed. R. of Civ. P. 71.1(h).....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
1 Holdsworth, William, <i>A History of English Law</i> (3d ed. 1922)	14
1 Orgel, Lewis, <i>Valuation Under the Law of</i> <i>Eminent Domain</i> (2d ed. 1953)	14
1 Reid, John P., <i>Constitutional History of the</i> <i>American Revolution: The Authority of Rights</i> (1986)	13
5 Moore, J., <i>Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1969).....	19
8 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Memorial Edition, Andrew A. Lipscomb, ed. 1903)	9
<i>Attorney-General v. De Keyser's Royal Hotel, Ltd.</i> [1920] A.C. 508 (H.L.) (appeal taken from Eng.)	15
<i>Cripps on Compulsory Acquisition of Land</i> (Harold Parrish ed., 11th ed. 1962)	14
Davies, Keith, <i>The Jury in Eminent Domain</i> , SF 54 ALI-ABA 145 (2001)	16, 17

Davies, Keith, <i>The Law of Compulsory Purchase and Compensation</i> (4th ed. 1984)	14
Grant, Eric, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 N.W. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996)	9, 11, 12, 13
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)	3, 9, 12, 13
Kanner, Gideon, <i>Shattering the Myth of Eminent Domain</i> , The Connecticut Law Tribune (March 31, 2003) available at http://www.ctlawtribune.com/id=900005383472/Shattering-the-Myth-of-Eminent-Domain	17
McNulty, William D., <i>The Power of “Compulsory Purchase” Under the Law of England</i> , 21 Yale L. J. 639 (1912)	16
Rossiter, Clinton, <i>Seedtime of the Republic: The Origin of the American Tradition of Political Liberty</i> (1953)	12
Scott, Austin, <i>Holmes vs. Walton: The New Jersey Precedent</i> , 4 Am. Historical Rev. 456 (1899)....	3, 20
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	12
U.S. Court of Federal Claims, Statistical Report for the Fiscal Year October 1, 2015-September 30, 2016, available at http://www.uscfc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/Statistical%20Report%20for%20FY2016.pdf	6
U.S. Dept. of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, Public Land Statistics, 2010, http://www.blm.gov/public_land_statistics/pls10/pls10.pdf	5

Wayne D. Moore, <i>Written and Unwritten Constitutional Law in the Founding Period: The Early New Jersey Cases</i> , 7 Const. Comment. 341 (1990).....	3
Wolfram, Charles W., <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973).....	12
